

No. 13-16732

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER,

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

GOVERNMENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF
Filed Under Seal

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
(202) 514-4052
JONATHAN H. LEVY
(202) 353-0169
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory Background.....	5
A. National Security Letters are Administrative Subpoenas Used by the FBI in Counterterrorism and Counterintelligence Investigations.....	5
B. Confidentiality of National Security Letters is Often Necessary For Effective Counterintelligence and Counterterrorism Investigations.....	7
C. Congress Amended the National Security Letter Statute to Avoid Unnecessary Restrictions on Disclosure.....	8
D. NSLs are Enforced in a Manner that Adheres to the Second Circuit’s Opinion and Injunction in <u>Doe</u>	10
II. The Present Controversy.....	13
A. The District Court’s Decision in the Previous <u>In re NSL</u> Case.....	14
B. The District Court’s Decision in the Case Below.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21

ARGUMENT 22

THE NONDISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF 18 U.S.C. §§ 2709 AND 3511
ARE CONSTITUTIONAL BOTH FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED HERE..... 22

I. THE NSL NONDISCLOSURE PROVISIONS ARE
CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED HERE..... 24

A. The Nondisclosure Requirements in the Two NSLs at Issue
Here Are Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling
Government Interest 25

1. The Nondisclosure Requirement in the Two NSLs
Here Satisfy Strict Scrutiny..... 25

a. Compelling Government Interest..... 25

b. Narrow Tailoring..... 26

2. Intermediate Scrutiny is Appropriate 28

B. All of the Freedman Procedural Protections were Proved Here 31

C. There is no First Amendment Right to Disclose Information
Learned Through Participation in a Secret Government
Investigation..... 32

II. THE NSL STATUTORY PROVISIONS ARE FACIALLY
CONSTITUTIONAL 41

A. A Facial Challenge Under the First Amendment Succeeds on
Overbreadth Grounds Only When a Statute Will Suppress a
Substantial Amount of Protected Speech 41

B. The Freeman Requirements for Administrative Censorship
Schemes do not Apply 45

C. The Statute Complies with Freedman 49

D. The Statute’s Standards of Judicial Review are Constitutional53

III. ANY ASSERTED CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS IN THE
STATUTORY NONDISCLOSURE PROVISIONS DO NOT
JUSTIFY INVALIDATING THE ENTIRE STATUTE..... 57

CONCLUSION 61

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(B) OF THE
FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE AND WITH CIRCUIT
RULE 32-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</u> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	58
<u>Alphonsus v. Holder</u> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013)	42
<u>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</u> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	58
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	26
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	44
<u>Butterworth v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	33
<u>In re Charlotte Observer</u> , 921 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1990).....	35
<u>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</u> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	51
<u>City of Littleton, Colo. v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</u> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	48
<u>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</u> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	43
<u>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</u> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	25, 38
<u>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</u> , 653 F.3d 771, 778 (9th Cir. 2011), <u>cert. denied</u> , 132 S. Ct. 1162 (2012).....	29
<u>Doe v. Gonzales</u> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 379, 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	28
<u>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</u> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	39
<u>Dream Palace v. Cnty. of Maricopa</u> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004).....	49, 51-52
<u>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</u> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	55

FDIC v. Garner, 126 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 21

First Amendment Coal. v. Judicial Inquiry & Review Bd.,
784 F.2d 467 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 37

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) 58

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... passim

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 42, 46

Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego, 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 56

Goodman v. United States, 108 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1939) 34

Gospel Missions of Am. v. City of L.A., 328 F.3d 548 (9th Cir.)
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 948 (2003). 56

Hamad v. Gates, 732 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. filed
(Mar. 13, 2014). 58

Hoffman-Pugh v. Keenan, 338 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2003), cert. denied,
540 U.S. 1107 (2004) 35

Hoye v. City of Oakland, 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) 51

In re Nat'l Sec. Letter, 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... passim

In re Subpoena, 864 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 35

John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey, 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)..... passim

Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)..... 55

Kamasinski v. Judicial Review Council, 44 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994) 37

Legal Aid Soc'y of Haw. v. Legal Servs. Corp., 145 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir.)
cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1015 (1998). 45

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach, 574 F.3d 1011
 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 936 (2010) 49

McGehee v. Casey, 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 36

Members of City Council of City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 42, 45

N.Y. State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988) 43, 50

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 53

Perry v. L.A. Police Dep't, 121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1047 (1998) 29

Pest Comm. v. Miller, 626 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 94 (2011)..... 50

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009) 42

Sams v. Yahoo! Inc., 713 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 6

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica,
 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 51

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 33

Snepp v. United States, 444 U.S. 507 (1980)..... 25

Talk of the Town v. Dep't of Fin. & Bus. Servs.,
 343 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 48

Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist., 534 U.S. 316 (2002) 31, 46, 49, 50

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 29

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 30

United States v. Aguilar, 515 U.S. 593 (1995)29-30, 36

United States v. Diaz, 491 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 54

United States v. Fulbright, 105 F.3d 443 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1236 (1997), 29

United States v. Gorman, 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002) 54

United States v. Heredia, 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 30

United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... 60

United States v. Jeter, 775 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1985), cert. denied,
 475 U.S. 1142 (1986) 35

United States v. Marchetti, 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir.), cert. denied,
 409 U.S. 1063 (1972) 36

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 30

United States v. Richey, 924 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 37

United States v. Schales, 546 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied,
 555 U.S. 1202 (2009) 44, 45

United States v. Snapp, 897 F.2d 138 (4th Cir.), cert. denied,
 498 U.S. 816 (1990) 36

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 44

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 43, 50

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 29, 49

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 41, 44

World Wide Video of Wash., Inc. v. City of Spokane,
368 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) 44

Constitution:

First Amendment passim

Fifth Amendment 10

Statutes:

Fair Credit Reporting Act:

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681u-1681v 6, 37

Right to Financial Privacy Act:

12 U.S.C. § 3414(a) 6, 37

National Security Act of 1947:

50 U.S.C. § 3162 6, 37

Pub. L. No. 99-508, § 201, 100 Stat. 1867 (1986) 8

18 U.S.C. § 1510(e) 9, 48

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii) 37

18 U.S.C. § 2709 passim

18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1) 37

18 U.S.C. § 3123(d)(2)..... 37
18 U.S.C. § 3511 passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
50 U.S.C. §§ 1802(a)(4), 1822(a)(4)(A), 1842(d), & 1861(d)..... 37

Regulations:

Exec. Order No. 12333 §§ 1.14(a), 3.4(a), 46 Fed. Reg. 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981) 5
Exec. Order No. 13292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 28, 2003)..... 35

Rules:

Fed. R .Crim. P. 6(e)..... 34, 40

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 99-541 at 44 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555 6

Miscellaneous:

Brett A. Shumate, “Thou Shalt Not Speak: The Nondisclosure Provisions of the National Security Letter Statutes and the First Amendment Challenge,” 41 Gonzaga L. Rev. 151, 174-75 (2005)..... 39
